



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.1496 of 2025

Akhaya Kumar Rout and another

.....

Petitioners

Mr. Spandan Mohanty, Advocate
on behalf of Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha (Vigilance)

.....

Opp. Party

Mr. Srimant Das, Senior Advocate (Vigilance)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

07.05.2025

(Through hybrid Mode)

Order No.

02.

1. Mr. Spandan Mohanty, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Mr. Mishra is unwell for which he is not coming to Court nor he is conducting any case on virtual mode. Mr. Srimant Das, learned senior counsel (vigilance) is present on behalf of the opposite party.
2. On the last occasion when the matter was listed on 23.04.2025 prayer for adjournment had been made on account of demise in the family of Mr. Mishra. It appears that there is no urgency in this matter.
3. Hence, list this case on 09.07.2025.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

RKS